
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TRANSMITTAL
TO THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

ENVIRONMENTAL
DOCUMENT:CITY PLANNING CASE: COUNCIL DISTRICT:

CPC-2017-3854-VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR ENV-2017-3855-MND 1 - Cedillo

PROJECT ADDRESS:

1810-1812 Venice Boulevard; 1605-1609 Berendo Street; 1608-1618 Catalina Street

APPLICANT TELEPHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS:

John Murphy 
1172 Orange Avenue 
Coronado, CA 92118 (202) 256-4984 iohnmaf@hotmail.com

r New/Changed

APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE TELEPHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS:

Stacey Brenner 
Brenner Consulting Group Inc. 
16161 Ventura Boulevard #C708 
Encino, CA 91436

(818) 970-5710 stacey@brennerconsultinggroup.com

APPELLANT TELEPHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS:

N/A N/A N/A

APPELLANT’S REPRESENTATIVE TELEPHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS:

N/A N/A N/A

PLANNER CONTACT INFORMATION: TELEPHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS:

Alan Como (213) 473-9985 alan.como@lacity.org

ENTITLEMENTS FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

Vesting Zone Change (VZC)

1Transmittal Rev 04/05/17

mailto:johnmaf@hotmail.com
mailto:stacey@brennerconsultinggroup.com
mailto:alan.como@lacity.org


FINAL ENTITLEMENTS NOT ADVANCING:

Zone Variance (ZV); Conditional Use Permit (CU);
Zoning Administrator’s Determination (ZAD); Site Plan Review (SPR)

ITEMS APPEALED:

N/A

ATTACHMENTS: REVISED: ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE: REVISED:

7 Letter of Determination 

7 Findings of Fact 
7 Staff Recommendation Report 

7 Conditions of Approval 
7 Ordinance 

7 Zone Change Map 

r GPA Resolution 

r Land Use Map 

r Exhibit A - Site Plan 

7 Mailing List 
r Land Use
r Other____________________

r Categorical Exemption 

r Negative Declaration 

7 Mitigated Negative Declaration 

r Environmental Impact Report 
7 Mitigation Monitoring Program 

r Other_____________________

r r
r r
r r
r r
r r
r r
r
r
r
r
r
r

NOTES / INSTRUCTION(S):

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

7 Yes r no

*If determination states administrative costs are recovered through fees, indicate “Yes”.

PLANNING COMMISSION:

7 City Planning Commission (CPC) 
r Cultural Heritage Commission (CHC) 
r Central Area Planning Commission 

r East LA Area Planning Commission 

r Harbor Area Planning Commission

r North Valley Area Planning Commission 

r South LAArea Planning Commission 

r South Valley Area Planning Commission 

r West LAArea Planning Commission

2Transmittal Rev 04/05/17



PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: CO M M I SS I ON VOTE :

June 13, 2019 6 - 1

LAST DAY TO APPEAL: APPEALED:

July 30, 2019 N/A

TRANSMITTED BY: TRANSMITTAL DATE:

Cecilia Lamas
Commission Executive Assistant August 1, 2019

3Transmittal Rev 04/05/17



,Oi Los Angeles City Planning Commission
200 North Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300

www.planninq.lacitv.org
"CS

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

JUL 1 0 2019DATE:

Case No. CPC-2017-3854-VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR
ENV-2017-3855-MND 
Plan Area: South Los Angeles

Council District: 1 - Cedillo

Project Site: 1810-1812 Venice Boulevard;
1605-1609 Berendo Street; 1608-1618 Catalina Street

Applicant: John Murphy
Representative: Stacey Brenner, Brenner Consulting Group Inc.

At its meeting of June 13, 2019, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission took the actions 
below in conjunction with the approval of the following Project:

Demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building and the construction of a new 142,306 
square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household goods, on 10 lots with a total 
area of 33,288 square-feet. The proposed building will have a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 4.27:1 
and contain approximately 1,527 units. The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 
daily and the proposed Project will provide 24 automobile parking spaces in lieu of 47, and 6 
bicycle parking spaces in lieu of 30.

Found, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15075(b), after consideration of the whole 
of the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2017- 
3855-MND, and all comments received, with the imposition of mitigation measures, there 
is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment; 
Found the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgement and analysis 
of the City; Found the mitigation measures have been made enforceable conditions on the 
project; and Adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program prepared for the Mitigated Negative Declaration;
Approved, pursuant to Section 12.32.Q of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a 
Vesting Zone Change from CM-1-CPIO to (T)(Q)CM-2;
Approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.27, a Zone Variance to allow reduced parking 
of 24 spaces in lieu of 47 required spaces;
Approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.W.50, a Conditional Use Permit for the 
construction of a building for storage of household goods within 500 feet of an R Zone; 
Dismissed as Not Necessary, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.W.37, a Conditional Use 
Permit for parking in an R Zone;
Approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.X.22, a Zoning Administrator's Determination 
for relief from the transitional height regulation to allow a building taller than 33 feet within 
50 to 99 feet of an A1 Zone, and taller than 61 feet within 100-199 feet of an A1 Zone; 
Approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a Project which results 
in an increase of 50,000 gross square feet or more of nonresidential floor area;
Adopted the attached Conditions of Approval; and 
Adopted the attached Findings.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

http://www.planninq.lacitv.org


Page 2CPC-2017-3854-VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR

The vote proceeded as follows:

Moved:
Second:

Millman
Perlman
Khorsand, Leung, Mack, Mitchell 
Ambroz
Choe, Padilla-Campos

Ayes:
Nay:
Absent:

Vote: 6-1

MOTION PASSED

Cecilia Lamas, JCoi 
Los Angeles City F

nission Executive Assistant 
nning Commission

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through 
fees.

Effective Date/Appeals: The decision of the Los Angeles City Planning Commission is not appealable as 
it relates to the Vesting Zone Change. The remainder of the Commission action is appealable to the Los 
Angeles City Council 20 days after the mailing date of this determination letter. Any appeal not filed within 
the 20-day period shall not be considered by the Council. All appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the 
Planning Department’s Development Service Centers located at: 201 North Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, 
Los Angeles; 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251, Van Nuys; or 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, West Los 
Angeles.

rJtJL 3 0 2019
FINAL APPEAL DATE:

Notice: An appeal of the CEQA clearance for the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 
21151(c) is only available if the Determination of the non-elected decision-making body(e.g. ZA, AA, APC, 
CPC) is not further appealable and the decision is final.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no 
later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to 
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your 
ability to seek judicial review.

Attachments: Zone Change Ordinance, Map, Conditions of Approval, Findings

c: Faisal Roble, Principal City Planner 
Michelle Singh, Senior City Planner 
Alan Como, City Planner



ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code by 
amending the zoning map.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby amended 
by changing the zone and zone boundaries shown upon a portion of the zone map 
attached thereto and made a part of Article 2, Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code, so that such portion of the zoning map shall be as follows:
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed 
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the "Q” Qualified classification.

Entitlement Conditions

1. Site Plan. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance with the 
plans and materials stamped "Exhibit A” and dated February 18, 2019, and attached to the 
subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department 
of City Planning, and written approval by the Director of Planning, with each change being 
identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with 
provisions of the Municipal Code, the subject conditions, and the intent of the subject permit 
authorization.

2. Height. The maximum height of the building shall not exceed 77 feet 4 inches as measured 
from finished grade per Section 12.03.

3. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area ratio of the project shall not exceed 4.27:1.

4. Use. The South Los Angeles CPIO ordinance shall not apply to the use and development of 
the property identified as Assessor Parcel No. 5075020041 provided the property is 
developed pursuant to the entitlements found in City Planning Case No. CPC-2017-3854- 
VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR. Development that is not pursuant to the entitlements found in City 
Planning Case No. CPC-2017-3854-VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR shall comply with the South Los 
Angeles CPIO, including the Hybrid Industrial Subarea regulations.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T) 
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be 
removed by the recordation of a final parcel or tract map or by posting of guarantees through the 
B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of Los 
Angeles, with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning 
for attachment to the subject planning case file.

Dedication(s) and Improvement(s): Prior to the issuance of any building permits, except 
demolition, excavation, or foundation permits, public improvements and dedications for streets 
and other rights of way adjoining the subject property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of 
the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering, Fire Department (and other responsible 
City, regional, and Federal government agencies, as may be necessary).

1. Dedication Required:

Venice Boulevard (Avenue II) - None.

Catalina Street (Local Street) - None.

Berendo Street (Local Street) - None.

2. Improvements Required:

Venice Boulevard - Construct new concrete curb and 2-foot gutter along the property 
frontage. Repair all broken, off-grade or bad order concrete sidewalk. Upgrade the access 
ramps at the intersections with Catalina Street and Berendo Street to comply with ADA 
requirements.

Catalina Street - Construct new concrete curb, 2-foot gutter and 12-foot concrete sidewalk 
along the property frontage. Upgrade all driveways to comply with ADA requirements. Close 
all unused driveways with standard curb height, 2-foot gutter and full-width concrete sidewalk.

Berendo Street - Construct suitable surfacing to provide an 18-foot wide half roadway, 
including asphalt pavement, integral concrete curb, 2-foot gutter and a 12-foot full-width 
concrete sidewalk along the property frontage. Close all unused driveways.

Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to the City Engineer and 
the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services. The applicant should contact 
the Urban Forestry Division for further information (213) 847-3077.

Notes: Street lighting may be required satisfactory to the Bureau of Street Lighting (213) 847
1551.

Department of Transportation may have additional requirements for dedication and 
improvements.
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Refer to the Department of Transportation regarding traffic signals, signs, equipment and 
parking meters (213) 482-7024.

Refer to the Department of Water and Power regarding power pole (213) 367-2715.

Refer to the Fire Department regarding fire hydrants (213) 482-6543.

3. Roof drainage and surface run-off from the property shall be collected and treated at the site 
and drained to the streets through drain pipes constructed under the sidewalk through curb 
drains or connection to the catch basins.

4. Sewer lines exist in Berendo Street and Catalina Street. Extension of the 6-inch house 
connections laterals to the new property line may be required. Facilities Charges and Bonded 
Sewer Fees are to be paid prior to obtaining a building permit.

5. Submit shoring and lateral support plans to the Bureau of Engineering Excavation Counter for 
review and approval prior to excavating adjacent to the public right-of-way (213) 482-7048.

6. Submit parking area and driveway plan to the Central District Office of the Bureau of 
Engineering and the Department of Transportation for review and approval.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Entitlement Conditions

1. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of 
Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit two final building permit construction plans for 
final review and approval by the Department of City Planning. A copy of the Final Plans, 
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

2. Height. The building shall be a maximum of 77 feet 4 inches.

3. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area ratio of the project shall not exceed 4.27:1.

4. Transitional Height Adjacent to Residential. As depicted in "Exhibit A” the building shall 
step back adjacent to the residentially zoned property along the southern property line of Lot
9.

5. Parking Lot Landscaping. A minimum 5 foot landscape buffer shall be located along the 
southern property line of Lot 85, as depicted in "Exhibit A”, and include a minimum of 6 shade 
trees dispersed throughout the parking at a ratio of 1 tree for every 4 parking spaces.

6. Lighting. All outdoor and parking lighting shall be shielded and down-cast within the site in a 
manner that prevents the illumination of adjacent public rights-of-way, adjacent properties, 
and the night sky (unless otherwise required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) or 
for other public safety purposes).

7. Lighting Design. Areas where nighttime uses are located shall be maintained to provide 
sufficient illumination of the immediate environment so as to render objects or persons clearly 
visible for the safety of the public and emergency response personnel. All pedestrian 
walkways, and vehicular access ways shall be illuminated with lighting fixtures. Lighting 
fixtures shall be harmonious with the building design. Wall mounted lighting fixtures to accent 
and complement architectural details at night shall be installed on the building to provide 
illumination to pedestrians and motorists.

8. Electric Vehicle Parking. The project shall include at least 20 percent (20%) of the total code- 
required parking spaces capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment 
(EVSE). Plans shall indicate the proposed type and location(s) of EVSE and also include 
raceway method(s), wiring schematics and electrical calculations to verify that the electrical 
system has sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all electric vehicles at all designated 
EV charging locations at their full rated amperage. Plan design shall be based upon Level 2 
or greater EVSE at its maximum operating ampacity. Five percent (5%) of the total code 
required parking spaces will be further provided with EV chargers to immediately 
accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. When the application of either the 
required 20 percent or 5 percent results in a fractional space, round up to the next whole 
number. A label stating "EV CAPABLE” shall be posted in a conspicuous place at the service 
panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point.

9. Parking at grade shall be designed to minimize vehicle headlight and parking structure interior 
lighting impacts ("spillover”) on adjacent streets and properties.
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10. Landscape Plan. Revised landscape plans shall be submitted to show the size and location 
of all plants. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the Project as required by 
LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines "O”. All open areas not used for buildings, 
driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks shall be landscaped, including an 
automatic irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a final landscape plan 
prepared by a licensed landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval 
to the Department of City Planning. The final landscape plan shall be in substantial 
conformance with the submitted Landscape Plan, Exhibit "A,” and shall incorporate any 
modifications required as a result of this grant.

11. Tree Wells. The minimum depth of tree wells and planters on the rooftop, any above grade 
open space, and above a subterranean structure shall be as follows:

a. Minimum depth for trees shall be 42 inches.
b. Minimum depth for shrubs shall be 30 inches.
c. Minimum depth for herbaceous plantings and ground cover shall be 18 inches

12. New trees planted within the public right-of-way shall be spaced not more than an average of 
30 feet on center, unless otherwise permitted by the Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Public 
Works.

13. The project shall implement on-site stormwater infiltration as feasible based on the site soils 
conditions, the geotechnical recommendations, and the City of Los Angeles Department of 
Building and Safety Guidelines for Storm Water Infiltration. If on-site infiltration is deemed 
infeasible, the project shall analyze the potential for stormwater capture and reuse for irrigation 
purposes based on the City Low Impact Development (LID) guidelines.

14. Solar and Electric Generator. Generators used during the construction process shall be 
electric or solar powered. Solar generator and electric generator equipment shall be located 
as far away from sensitive uses as feasible.

15. Solar-ready Buildings. The Project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green 
Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

Environmental Conditions

16. Air Quality. A fugitive dust control plan shall be developed for the project prior to construction 
to reduce emissions of PM10 and PM2.5 on the project site during project construction and 
operation. The fugitive dust control plan shall address how the contractor will manage erosion 
and sediment, the general site and materials, and inspection and maintenance. Below are 
examples of the measures that will be incorporated into project construction and operation to 
reduce fugitive dust emissions, as recommended by the SCAQMD (SCAQMD 2018, Countess 
Environmental 2006):

a. Apply water every 4 hours to the area within 100 feet of a structure being demolished, 
to reduce vehicle trackout.

b. Apply dust suppressants (e.g., polymer emulsion) to disturbed areas upon 
completion of demolition.

c. Apply water to disturbed soils after demolition is completed or at the end of each 
day of cleanup.
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d. Prohibit demolition activities when wind speeds exceed 25 mph.
Limit on-site vehicle speeds (on unpaved roads) to 15 mph by radar enforcement.
All trucks hauling dirt, sand, soil, or other loose materials are to be tarped with a fabric 
cover and maintain a freeboard height of 12 inches.
Implement street sweeping program with Rule 1186 compliant PM10 efficient vacuum 
units (14-day frequency)
Pave unpaved roads and unpaved parking areas.

e.
f.

g.

h.

17. Noise. Construction equipment, including vehicles, generators, and compressors, shall be 
maintained in proper operating condition and will be equipped with manufacturers’ standard 
noise control devices or better (mufflers, acoustical lagging, and/or engine enclosures).

18. Electrical power shall be supplied from commercial power supply, wherever feasible, in order 
to avoid or minimize the use of engine-driven generators.

19. Prior to approval of the final grading plans, the plans shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of 
the City Engineer that the staging and heavy equipment repair areas have been located as 
far as practicable from the closest residences.

20. During construction, heavy equipment operations within 50 feet of any off-site residence shall 
be restricted to less than a full hour of consecutive operation, or a temporary barrier shall be 
constructed that interrupts the direct line of sight between the source and receiver. 
Additionally, during construction, heavy equipment operations will comply with the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and shall not cause an hourly average sound level greater 
than 75 A-weighted decibels (dBA) on property zoned or used for residential purposes.

21. Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 am to 6:00 
pm Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturday.
Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid 
operating several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high 
noise levels.
The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art 
noise shielding and muffling devices.

a.

b.

c.

22. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) mechanical equipment on the finished 
project shall be screened or have the required industry standard noise mufflers to reduce 
noise levels to conform to the City’s noise standards identified in the LAMC.

23. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the project applicant shall submit plans demonstrating 
that HVAC units shall not be placed on the roof of buildings, but instead would be located 
below surface of ground level if feasible, behind the placement of a retaining wall.

24. During operation of the project, delivery of supplies, equipment, or other materials shall not 
occur before 7:00 a.m. or after 10:00 p.m.

25. Pile driving activities during construction shall actively monitor vibration levels when heavy- 
duty construction equipment (e.g., excavator, large bulldozer, pile-driver, or caisson drill) is 
located within 10 feet of the residential structures to the south. Activity shall be modified if
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monitored vibration levels exceed 0.3 inches per second. Activity modification may include, 
but is not limited to, changing equipment or relocating the vibration-generating activity. 
Alternative pile types that are quieter to install, such as Nicholson Pin Piles, T ubex grout units, 
or GeoJet foundation units, shall be utilized where feasible in place of traditional driven piles 
to reduce noise and vibration generation.

Administrative Conditions

26. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

27. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approval, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc. as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, 
for placement in the subject file.

28. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

29. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

30. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. Applicant shall do all of the 
following:

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this 
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, 
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the 
environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent 
decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse 
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but 
not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments 
or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or 
settlement costs.
Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (ii).
Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(i)

permit

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
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If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

(v)

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all 
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent 
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, 
committees, employees, and volunteers.

"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings (Charter 556)

1. General Plan.

a. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the South 
Los Angeles Community Plan, which was updated and adopted by City Council on 
November 22, 2017. The application involves a Vesting Zone Change request, and was 
deemed complete on December 22, 2017, prior to the effective date of the CPIO and Zone 
Ordinances (Nos. 185,926 and 185,927) on December 29, 2018. This confers a vested 
right to proceed with an application for a development in substantial compliance with the 
rules, regulations, ordinances, zones and officially adopted policies of the City of Los 
Angeles in force on the date the application is deemed complete. The project site consists 
of 10 contiguous lots with a General Plan land use designation of Hybrid Industrial, which 
has a corresponding zone of CM. Ordinance No. 185,926 rezoned all 10 lots from CM-2 
and RD1.5-1 to CM-1-CPIO; however, per the provisions of LAMC Section 12.32.Q 
(Vesting Applications) the proposed project filed for a Vesting Zone Change and was 
deemed complete on December 22, 2017, prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 
185,926. This means that if the Vesting Zone Change request is approved the 
development regulations of the CPIO do not apply to the project as proposed. The 
requested CM-2 zone allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the CM-1-CPIO 
zone allows for a 1.5:1 FAR. The proposed self-storage is a commercial use that is 
consistent with development permitted in the CM-2 Zone. Therefore, the project is in 
substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan as 
reflected in the adopted Framework Element and Community Plan.

b. Land Use Element. There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these 
elements establishes policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the 
City and for addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies 
derived from these Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code. The Land Use Element of the City’s General Plan is divided into 35 
Community Plans. The subject property is located within the South Los Angeles 
Community Plan, and consists of 10 contiguous lots with a General Plan land use 
designation of Hybrid Industrial, which has a corresponding zone of CM. The proposed 
project is consistent with the following objectives of the South Los Angeles Community 
Plan:

South Los Angeles Community Plan. The Community Plan text includes the following 
relevant land use objectives and policies:

Goal 3: Sufficient land for a variety of industrial uses with maximum employment 
opportunities which are safe for the environment and the work force, and which have 
minimal adverse impact on adjacent uses.

Policy 3-1.3: Adequate compatibility should be achieved through design treatments, 
compliance with environmental protection standards and health and safety 
requirements for industrial uses where they adjoin residential neighborhoods and 
commercial uses.
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Objective 3-2: To retain industrial plan designations to maintain the industrial 
employment base for community residents and to increase it whenever possible.

The zone change is consistent with the Hybrid Industrial land use designation, and allow 
for the redevelopment of an underutilized site. The new development and improvements 
will enhance the aesthetic and functional qualities of the site. The project will result in the 
addition of a 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household 
goods. The project will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote economic well
being through the creation of jobs, and public convenience through the provision of a new 
service at the site. The improvements will enhance the aesthetic and functional qualities 
of the site and will promote public convenience in the community.

c. Framework Element. The Framework Element for the General Plan was adopted by the 
City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001. The Framework 
Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los Angeles, 
including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element 
includes the following goals, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

Goal 3A: A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and 
facilitates the City's long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of 
economically depressed areas, conservation of existing residential neighborhoods, 
equitable distribution of public resources, conservation of natural resources, provision 
of adequate infrastructure and public services, reduction of traffic congestion and 
improvement of air quality, enhancement of recreation and open space opportunities, 
assurance of environmental justice and a healthful living environment, and 
achievement of the vision for a more livable city.

Objective 3.1: Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City's 
existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors.

Policy 3.1.4: Accommodate new development in accordance with land use and density 
provisions of the General Plan Framework Long-Range Land Use Diagram and Table 
3-1 (Land Use Standards and Typical Development Characteristics).

Objective 3.2: Provide for the spatial distribution of development that promotes an 
improved quality of life by facilitating a reduction of vehicular trips, vehicle miles 
traveled, and air pollution.

Policy 3.2.1: Provide a pattern of development consisting of distinct districts, centers, 
boulevards, and neighborhoods that are differentiated by their functional role, scale, 
and character. This shall be accomplished by considering factors such as the existing 
concentrations of use, community-oriented activity centers that currently or potentially 
service adjacent neighborhoods, and existing or potential public transit corridors and 
stations.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage 
of household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed



CPC-2017-3854-VZC-ZV-CU-ZAD-SPR F-3

building will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 
square feet. The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The project 
will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote public convenience through the 
provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips.

Vesting Zone Change Findings

2. Pursuant to Section 12.32.C of the Municipal Code, the zone change is in conformance 
with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

a. Public Necessity: The zone change will allow the site to be developed in a manner that is 
consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan Framework Element and the 
South Los Angeles Community Plan as outlined above. The proposed project consists of 
the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, and the construction of a new
142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household goods, on 10 
lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The 
hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The requested CM-2 zone 
allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the CM-1-CPIO zone allows for a 1.5:1 
FAR. The project will serve public necessity by providing a facility for the storage of 
household goods in close proximity to residential uses, supporting the needs of residents 
in the South Los Angeles community.

b. Convenience: The project will demolish a 16,964 square-foot warehouse building and 
redevelop the site with a 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, which will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 
square feet to 250 square feet. The project will promote public convenience through the 
provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of residents the South Los Angeles community.

c. General Welfare: The zone change to (T)(Q)CM-2 is consistent with the land use 
designation as the proposed self-storage is a commercial use consistent with the Hybrid 
Industrial land use and CM-2 Zone. The zone change is consistent with the type of 
development encouraged by the General Plan Framework Element and the South Los 
Angeles Community Plan. The project will enhance the environment by encouraging 
activity on an under-utilized site within the Hybrid Industrial land use designation and by 
improving conditions surrounding the site through the provision of new lighting and 
enhanced landscaping. At the public hearing, nearby residents explained that the site felt 
unsafe to walk past, and was prone to graffiti. The redevelopment of the site with a building 
for storage of household good will enhance the general welfare of the community by 
providing a neighborhood service use, a business with consistent hours of operation, an 
external security system, new lighting, and enhanced landscaping.

d. Good Zoning Practices: The project site is 10 contiguous lots with underlying General Plan 
land use designation of Hybrid Industrial with a corresponding zone of CM. Ordinance No. 
185,926 rezoned all 10 lots from CM-2 and RD1.5-1 to CM-1-CPIO; however, per the 
provisions of 12.32.Q (Vesting Applications) the proposed project filed for a Vesting Zone 
Change and was deemed complete on December 22, 2017, prior to the effective date of
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Ordinance No. 185,926. The recommended Vesting Zone Change from CM-1-CPIO to 
(T)(Q)CM-2 for Lots 2 and Lot 9 is appropriate as the General Plan land use for these two 
lots is Hybrid Industrial. The zone change to (T)(Q)CM-2 would allow the site to be 
developed consistent with the land use designation as the proposed self-storage is a 
commercial use consistent with the Hybrid Industrial land use and CM-2 Zone. The zone 
change is consistent with the type of development encouraged by the General Plan 
Framework Element and the South Los Angeles Community Plan.

The CM-2 zone allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the CM-1-CPIO zone 
allows for a 1.5:1 FAR and imposes transitional height regulations adjacent to residential 
properties per the CPIO, as well as other regulations for building disposition, building 
design, parking, landscaping, and fencing and walls. The subject site is subject to 
transitional height regulations pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21.1.A.10, which requires 
portions of buildings on a C zoned lot shall not exceed 33 feet in height when located 
between 50 and 99 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone, 
and shall not exceed 61 feet within 100-199 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or 
a more restrictive zone. Combined with a 1.5:1 FAR per the CM-1-CPIO zone, transitional 
height requirements further constrains the size of the building that can be built on the site, 
limiting the amount of storage that can be provided to the community. The (T)(Q)CM-2 
zone change would provide a storage building that is arranged in such a way to make 
maximum use of the site while substantially complying with transitional height regulations.

The building is located at the corner of Venice Boulevard and Catalina Streets and is 
pedestrian-scaled with transparent windows at the first three levels, revealing the storage 
units behind the glass along a single-loaded corridor. This continues southward along 
Catalina Street to the lobby, main entrance, and surface parking lot, which is enhanced 
with landscaping. The split-face CMU block, stone veneer, and alternating rhythm of 
stucco columns and non-transparent glass repeats on all four sides of the building. The 
project will enhance the environment by encouraging activity on an under-utilized site 
within the Hybrid Industrial land use designation and by improving conditions surrounding 
the site through the provision of new lighting and enhanced landscaping. At the public 
hearing, nearby residents explained that the site felt unsafe to walk past, and was prone 
to graffiti. The redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of household good will 
enhance the built environment by providing a neighborhood serving use in close proximity 
to residential uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips, 
in addition to introducing a new business with consistent hours of operation, external 
security system, new lighting, and enhanced landscaping. Therefore, he zone change is 
consistent with the type of development encouraged by the General Plan Framework 
Element and the South Los Angeles Community Plan, and is in keeping with good zoning 
practice.

Variance Findings

3. That the strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes 
and intent of the zoning regulations.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building 
will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet.
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The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The proposed project includes 
an entitlement request for a variance to allow 24 automobile parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 47 spaces for the 142,306 square foot storage facility.

LAMC Section 12.21.A.4 requires that for storage buildings with a gross floor area in excess 
of 10,000 square feet, one automobile parking space for each 500 square feet of floor area 
for the first 10,000 square feet, and one parking space for each 5,000 square feet of floor area 
in excess of the first 10,000 square feet. The nature of the use for storage of household goods 
means that the demand for parking would only occur when a customer would need to pick up 
or drop off goods for storage, and would not generate a continuous demand for parking during 
business hours like commercial uses normally would. The duration of a customer’s visit to the 
site is usually short. As evidenced by the trip generation information in the Transportation 
Impact Study MOU, neither the inbound nor outbound peak hour trips in the AM or PM exceed 
20 trips. Therefore, the 24 spaces the applicant is proposing would be sufficient to 
accommodate the demand for parking that the number of trips anticipated at peak hours would 
generate.

Additionally, the subject site is subject to transitional height requirements pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.21.1. The general parking regulations required by the LAMC do not take into 
account adjacency to properties and uses which require transitional height, which reduces the 
amount of space on a lot which is available for parking. The strict application of the zoning 
regulations to provide 47 parking spaces for the proposed storage facility would result in an 
unnecessary hardship which is inconsistent with the general purposes of the zoning 
regulations.

4. That there are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as size, 
shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to other 
property in the same zone and vicinity.

There are special circumstances that are applicable to the existing structure on the property 
which to not generally apply to other properties in the same zone. The proposed project 
consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, and the construction of 
a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household goods, on 10 
lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building will contain approximately 
1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The proposed project 
includes an entitlement request for a variance to allow 24 automobile parking spaces in lieu 
of the required 47 spaces for the 142,306 square foot storage facility.

The project site is 10 contiguous lots, with Lots 1, 2, and 85 currently used as surface parking 
to the rear of the existing buildings on-site. The proposed project would demolish the existing 
buildings for the new storage building and maintain the existing parking use on Lots 1 and 85. 
This would allow for a rectangular building to be placed across the majority of lots, which 
would allow the applicant to efficiently use the floor plate for the proposed number of storage 
units. The applicant has also designed the building to step back in height away from the A1 
zone property across Catalina Street, as well as stepping the building back from the adjacent 
residential building to the south. The remaining two lots would be used for parking, which as 
previously stated, is their current use. None of the other CM zoned lots in the vicinity are 
required to comply with transitional height regulations due to proximity to an A1 zone, 
representing a development constraint that restricts the amount of space available for parking. 
Therefore, these factors represent a special circumstance that is applicable to the subject 
property which does not apply to other property in the same zone and vicinity, and the request
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for a variance to reduce the required parking from 47 spaces to 24 spaces is appropriate and 
necessary.

5. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in question.

The variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right generally 
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The proposed project consists of 
the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, and the construction of a new
142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household goods, on 10 lots 
with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building will contain approximately 1,527 
units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The proposed project includes 
an entitlement request for a variance to allow 24 automobile parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 47 spaces for the 142,306 square foot storage facility.

The project site is 10 contiguous lots, with Lots 1, 2, and 85 currently used as surface parking 
to the rear of the existing buildings on-site. The proposed project would demolish the existing 
buildings for the new storage building and maintain the existing parking use on Lots 1 and 85. 
This would allow for a rectangular building to be placed across the majority of lots, which 
would allow the applicant to efficiently use their floor plate for the proposed number of storage 
units. The applicant has also designed the building to step back in height away from the A1 
zone property across Catalina Street, as well as stepping the building back from the adjacent 
residential building to the south. As a result, the remaining two lots would be used for parking, 
which as previously stated, is their current use. None of the other CM zoned lots in the vicinity 
are required to comply with transitional height regulations due to proximity to an A1 zone, 
representing a development constraint that restricts the amount of space available for parking. 
Therefore, these factors interfere with the property rights and uses of this project site generally 
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of the special 
circumstances and practical difficulties presented by the project’s proximity to an A zone, is 
denied to the subject property, and the request for a variance to reduce the required parking 
from 47 spaces to 24 spaces is appropriate and necessary.

6. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the 
property is located.

Granting the variance to allow a reduction in parking from 47 spaces to 24 spaces will not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same zone or vicinity in which the subject property is located. The proposed project consists 
of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, and the construction of a new
142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of household goods, on 10 lots 
with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building will contain approximately 1,527 
units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The project site is 10 contiguous 
lots, with Lots 1,2, and 85 currently used as surface parking to the rear of the existing buildings 
on-site. The proposed project would demolish the existing buildings for the new storage 
building and maintain the existing parking use on Lots 1 and 85, with the addition of electric 
vehicle parking. This would allow for a rectangular building to be placed across the majority 
of lots, which would allow the applicant to efficiently use their floor plate for the proposed 
number of storage units. The applicant has also designed the building to step back in height
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away from the A1 zone property across Catalina Street, as well as stepping the building back 
from the adjacent residential building to the south. As a result, the remaining two lots would 
be used for parking, which as previously stated, is their current use. None of the other CM 
zoned lots in the vicinity are required to comply with transitional height regulations due to 
proximity to an A1 zone, representing a development constraint that restricts the amount of 
space available for parking.

Properties to the north, across Venice Boulevard are zoned R3-1 and developed with the 
Loyola High School. Properties to the east, across Berendo Street are zoned CM-1-CPIO and 
RD1.5-1 and are developed with a single-story commercial building, as well as residential 
buildings. Abutting properties to the south are zoned RD1.5-1 and are developed with one- 
and two-story residential buildings. The property to the west, across Catalina Street is zoned 
A1-1 and is developed with Chapel of the Pines Mortuary.

LAMC Section 12.21.A.4 requires that for storage buildings with a gross floor area in excess 
of 10,000 square feet, one automobile parking space for each 500 square feet of floor area 
for the first 10,000 square feet, and one parking space for each 5,000 square feet of floor area 
in excess of the first 10,000 square feet. The nature of the use for storage of household goods 
means that the demand for parking would only occur when a customer would need to pick up 
or drop off goods for storage, and would not generate a continuous demand for parking during 
business hours like commercial uses normally would. The duration of a customer’s visit to the 
site is usually short. As evidenced by the trip generation information in the Transportation 
Impact Study MOU, neither the inbound nor outbound peak hour trips in the AM or PM exceed 
20 trips. Therefore, the 24 spaces the applicant is proposing would be sufficient to 
accommodate the demand for parking that the number of trips anticipated at peak hours would 
generate. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the 
property is located.

7. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the General 
Plan.

There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land 
Use Element of the City’s General Plan is divided into 35 Community Plans. The subject 
property is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan, and consists of 10 
contiguous lots with a General Plan land use designation of Hybrid Industrial, which has a 
corresponding zone of CM. The proposed project is consistent with the following objectives of 
the South Los Angeles Community Plan:

Goal 3A: A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and 
facilitates the City's long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of economically 
depressed areas, conservation of existing residential neighborhoods, equitable 
distribution of public resources, conservation of natural resources, provision of adequate 
infrastructure and public services, reduction of traffic congestion and improvement of air 
quality, enhancement of recreation and open space opportunities, assurance of 
environmental justice and a healthful living environment, and achievement of the vision 
for a more livable city.
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Objective 3.1: Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City's 
existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors.

Policy 3.1.4: Accommodate new development in accordance with land use and density 
provisions of the General Plan Framework Long-Range Land Use Diagram and Table 3
1 (Land Use Standards and Typical Development Characteristics).

Objective 3.2: Provide for the spatial distribution of development that promotes an 
improved quality of life by facilitating a reduction of vehicular trips, vehicle miles traveled, 
and air pollution.

Policy 3.2.1: Provide a pattern of development consisting of distinct districts, centers, 
boulevards, and neighborhoods that are differentiated by their functional role, scale, and 
character. This shall be accomplished by considering factors such as the existing 
concentrations of use, community-oriented activity centers that currently or potentially 
service adjacent neighborhoods, and existing or potential public transit corridors and 
stations.

The project will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote public convenience through 
the provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips. The nature of 
the use for storage of household goods means that the demand for parking would only occur 
when a customer would need to pick up or drop off goods for storage, and would not generate 
a continuous demand for parking during business hours like commercial uses normally would. 
The duration of a customer’s visit to the site is likely to be short, therefore the impact to 
surrounding properties is not expected to be materially detrimental. As evidenced by the trip 
generation information in the Transportation Impact Study MOU, neither the inbound nor 
outbound peak hour trips in the AM or PM exceed 20 trips. It is reasonable to assume that the 
24 spaces the applicant is proposing would be sufficient to accommodate the demand for 
parking that the number of trips anticipated at peak hours would generate. Therefore, the 
granting of the variance to reduce parking to 24 spaces in lieu of 47 will not adversely affect 
any element of the General Plan

Conditional Use Findings

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.W.50, a Conditional Use Permit is required for storage buildings 
for household goods in the CM Zone when located on a site within 500 feet from an A or R Zone.

8. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood 
or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city, or region.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The hours 
of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The subject site is directly abutting a 
residential zone to the south, as well as being located across the street from both an A zone 
and an R zone.
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The project will enhance the environment by encouraging activity on an under-utilized site 
within the Hybrid Industrial land use designation and by improving conditions surrounding the 
site through the provision of new lighting and enhanced landscaping. At the public hearing, 
nearby residents explained that the site felt unsafe to walk past, and was prone to graffiti. The 
redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of household goods will enhance the built 
environment by providing a neighborhood serving use, a business with consistent hours of 
operation, an external security system, new lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These 
improvements will enhance the aesthetic and functional qualities of the site, as well as improve 
safety in the immediate vicinity.

The project site is 10 rectangular lots with a total area of approximately 33,288 square feet. 
The site has approximately 236 feet of frontage on the south side of Venice Boulevard, 116 
feet of frontage on the west side of Berendo Street, and approximately 183 feet of frontage 
on the east side of Catalina Street. Ordinance No. 185,926 rezoned all 10 lots from CM-2 and 
RD1.5-1 to CM-1-CPIO; however, per the provisions of 12.32.Q (Vesting Applications) the 
proposed project filed for a Vesting Zone Change and was deemed complete on December 
22, 2017, prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 185,926. The property is improved with 
a single-story 16,964 square-foot commercial building. The parking lot for the existing use is 
located to the rear of the building. The proposed project will maintain the commercial use on 
the lots fronting Venice Boulevard through the construction of the storage building, and will 
maintain the surface parking use on Lots 1 & 85. As such, the arrangement of uses on the 
site will be maintained. The proposed project will also provide a 5 foot wide landscape buffer 
along the southern property line abutting the residential use. These improvements will 
enhance the aesthetic and functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the 
immediate vicinity.

9. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will 
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building 
will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. 
The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. Ordinance No. 185,926 
rezoned all 10 lots from CM-2 and RD1.5-1 to CM-1-CPIO; however, per the provisions of 
12.32.Q (Vesting Applications) the proposed project filed for a Vesting Zone Change and was 
deemed complete on December 22, 2017, prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 
185,926. At the time the application was deemed complete, the site was zoned CM-2 (Lots 3
8) and RD1.5-1 (1,2,9, and 85).

The proposed project includes a Vesting Zone Change request to rezone Lots 2 and 9 from 
CM-1-CPIO to CM-2. The CM-2 zone allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the 
CM-1-CPIO zone allows for a 1.5:1 FAR and imposes transitional height regulations adjacent 
to residential properties per the CPIO, as well as other regulations for building disposition, 
building design, parking, landscaping, and fencing and walls. The proposed project has a FAR 
of 4.27:1 and a height of 77 feet. Property to the north, across Venice Boulevard contains 
Loyola High School, which is developed with structures that range in height up to 4 stories. 
The football field for the high school is located directly across the street from the subject site 
and includes several 80 and 100 foot tall light pole structures. Property to the east is 
developed with a one story commercial structure along Venice Boulevard, and one story
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residential structures along Berendo Street. Properties to the south are developed with one 
and two-story residential structures. Finally, the property to the west, across Catalina Street 
is developed with a two-story mortuary building and cemetery. Commercial structures, such 
as the proposed storage building, tend to be taller than residential structures, and the 
proposed height is appropriate for property located on Venice Boulevard. The redevelopment 
of the site with a building for storage of household good will enhance the built environment by 
providing a neighborhood serving use, consistent hours of operation, external security system, 
new lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These improvements will enhance the aesthetic and 
functional qualities of the site, as well as improving safety in the immediate vicinity, and the 
project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with 
and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding 
neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

10. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land 
Use Element of the City’s General Plan is divided into 35 Community Plans. The subject 
property is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan, and consists of 10 
contiguous lots with a General Plan land use designation of Hybrid Industrial, which has a 
corresponding zone of CM. The proposed project is consistent with the following objectives of 
the South Los Angeles Community Plan:

Goal 3: Sufficient land for a variety of industrial uses with maximum employment 
opportunities which are safe for the environment and the work force, and which have 
minimal adverse impact on adjacent uses.

Policy 3-1.3: Adequate compatibility should be achieved through design treatments, 
compliance with environmental protection standards and health and safety requirements 
for industrial uses where they adjoin residential neighborhoods and commercial uses.

Objective 3-2: To retain industrial plan designations to maintain the industrial employment 
base for community residents and to increase it whenever possible.

The project will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote public convenience through 
the provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips. The 
recommended zone change to (T)(Q)CM-2 and granting the Conditional Use request would 
allow the site to be developed consistent with the land use designation as the proposed self
storage is a use consistent with the CM-2 Zone. Therefore, the project substantially conforms 
with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and the South Los Angeles 
Community Plan.

Additionally, both the Health and Wellness Element and Air Quality Element contain policies 
related to the proposed project. Policy 5.1 and 5.7 of the Plan for a Healthy LA, the Health 
and Wellness Element, and Policy 4.2.3 of the Air Quality Element are policy initiatives related 
to the reduction of air pollution and greenhouse gases. As conditioned herein, the Project 
would be required to provide parking spaces which would be equipped for the immediate
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installation and use of EV Charging Stations, as well as for future use. The Project has also 
been conditioned to be a solar-ready building in compliance with Los Angeles Municipal Green 
Building Code, Section 99.05.211. The installation and operation of the solar panels would 
help to reduce the site’s dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility 
electrical power. Taken together, the conditions would provide for the public welfare and public 
necessity by reducing the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the 
neighborhood and the City. As conditioned, the Project would be consistent with the 
aforementioned policies, as well as Policy 5.1.2 of the Air Quality Element, by ensuring that 
future developments are compatible with alternative fuel vehicles and shift to non-polluting 
sources of energy. The solar and EV conditions are also good zoning practices because they 
provide a convenient service amenity to the visitors who use electric vehicles and utilize 
electricity on site for other functions. As such, the Project provides service amenities to 
improve habitability for future residents of the Project and to minimize impacts on neighboring 
properties.

Additional Finding for Storage of Household Goods

11. That the project provides for an arrangement of uses, buildings, structures, open 
spaces and other improvements that are compatible with the scale and character of the 
adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The hours 
of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The subject site is directly abutting a 
residential zone to the south, as well as being located across the street from both an A zone 
and an R zone.

The project will enhance the environment by encouraging activity on an under-utilized site 
within the Hybrid Industrial land use designation and by improving conditions surrounding the 
site through the provision of new lighting and enhanced landscaping. At the public hearing, 
nearby residents explained that the site felt unsafe to walk past, and was prone to graffiti. The 
redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of household good will enhance the built 
environment by providing a neighborhood serving use in close proximity to residential uses, 
supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips, in addition to 
introducing a new business with consistent hours of operation, external security system, new 
lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These improvements will enhance the aesthetic and 
functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the immediate vicinity.

Zoning Administrator’s Determination Findings

12. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood 
or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city, or region.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building 
will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. 
The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily.
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The proposed project includes a Vesting Zone Change request to rezone Lots 2 and 9 from 
CM-1-CPIO to CM-2. The CM-2 zone allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the 
CM-1-CPIO zone allows for a 1.5:1 FAR and imposes transitional height regulations adjacent 
to residential properties per the CPIO, as well as other regulations for building disposition, 
building design, parking, landscaping, and fencing and walls. The proposed project has a FAR 
of 4.27:1 and a height of 77 feet. Property to the north, across Venice Boulevard contains 
Loyola High School, which is developed with structures that range in height up to 4 stories. 
The football field for the high school is located directly across the street from the subject site 
and includes several 80 and 100 foot tall light pole structures. Property to the east is 
developed with a one story commercial structure along Venice Boulevard, and one story 
residential structures along Berendo Street. Properties to the south are developed with one 
and two-story residential structures. Finally, the property to the west, across Catalina Street 
is developed with a two-story mortuary building and cemetery.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21.1.A.10, portions of buildings on a C zoned lot shall not 
exceed 33 feet in height when located between 50 and 99 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 
Zone or a more restrictive zone. The property across Catalina Street to the west is zoned A1- 
1, which is more restrictive than the RW1 zone. The A1-1 zoned properties across Catalina 
Street are used for a mortuary and columbarium, and the Rosedale Cemetery. Catalina Street 
has a 60 foot right-of-way, meaning that the transitional height requirement of LAMC Section 
12.21.1.A.10 would limit the first 39 feet of the building on the western portion of the site to a 
maximum height of 33 feet. The building height within this portion of the property is 34 feet 9 
inches measured to the top of the parapet, but because of the height requirements for storage 
units, the internal floor to ceiling height of each floor is approximately 10 feet 4 inches, so the 
height to the top of the third story is actually 31 feet, which complies with the transitional height 
regulation. Additionally, LAMC Section 12.21.1.A.10 limits the height of buildings to 61 feet 
within 100-199 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. The 
proposed project increases to a height of 77 feet 4 inches after 100 feet from the A1-1 zone. 
The A1-1 zoned properties across Catalina Street are not used for residential purposes and 
contain only one columbarium building. The sites are primarily used for funeral services, so 
the impact of the storage building adjacent to such uses is not likely to have a detrimental 
effect. The storage building is arranged in such a way to make maximum use of the site while 
substantially complying with transitional height regulations.

13. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will 
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The proposed building 
will contain approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. 
The hours of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily.

The proposed project includes a Vesting Zone Change request to rezone Lots 2 and 9 from 
CM-1-CPIO to CM-2. The CM-2 zone allows for a 6:1 FAR and unlimited height, whereas the 
CM-1-CPIO zone allows for a 1.5:1 FAR and imposes transitional height regulations adjacent 
to residential properties per the CPIO, as well as other regulations for building disposition, 
building design, parking, landscaping, and fencing and walls. The proposed project has a FAR 
of 4.27:1 and a height of 77 feet. Property to the north, across Venice Boulevard contains
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Loyola High School, which is developed with structures that range in height up to 4 stories. 
The football field for the high school is located directly across the street from the subject site 
and includes several 80 and 100 foot tall light pole structures. Property to the east is 
developed with a one story commercial structure along Venice Boulevard, and one story 
residential structures along Berendo Street. Properties to the south are developed with one 
and two-story residential structures. Finally, the property to the west, across Catalina Street 
is developed with a two-story mortuary building and cemetery.

The building height within 99 feet of the A1-1 zoned property across Catalina Street is 34 feet 
9 inches measured to the top of the parapet, but because of the height requirements for 
storage units, the internal floor to ceiling height of each floor is approximately 10 feet 4 inches, 
so the height to the top of the third story is actually 31 feet. This complies with the transitional 
height regulation which permits a building to be a maximum of 33 feet within a distance of 50
99 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. Additionally, LAMC 
Section 12.21.1.A.10 limits the height of buildings to 61 feet within 100-199 feet from a lot 
classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. The proposed project increases to a 
height of 77 feet 4 inches after 100 feet from the A1-1 zone. The A1-1 zoned properties across 
Catalina Street are not used for residential purposes and contain only one columbarium 
building. The sites are primarily used for funeral services, so the impact of the storage building 
adjacent to such uses is not likely to have a detrimental effect. The storage building is 
arranged in such a way to make maximum use of the site while substantially complying with 
transitional height regulations. Commercial structures, such as the proposed storage building, 
tend to be taller than residential structures, and the proposed height is appropriate for property 
located on Venice Boulevard. The redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of 
household good will enhance the built environment by providing a neighborhood serving use, 
consistent hours of operation, external security system, new lighting, and enhanced 
landscaping. These improvements will enhance the aesthetic and functional qualities of the 
site, as well as improving safety in the immediate vicinity.

14. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land 
Use Element of the City’s General Plan is divided into 35 Community Plans. The subject 
property is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan, and consists of 10 
contiguous lots with a General Plan land use designation of Hybrid Industrial, which has a 
corresponding zone of CM. The proposed project is consistent with the following objectives of 
the South Los Angeles Community Plan:

Goal 3: Sufficient land for a variety of industrial uses with maximum employment 
opportunities which are safe for the environment and the work force, and which have 
minimal adverse impact on adjacent uses.

Policy 3-1.3: Adequate compatibility should be achieved through design treatments, 
compliance with environmental protection standards and health and safety requirements 
for industrial uses where they adjoin residential neighborhoods and commercial uses.
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Objective 3-2: To retain industrial plan designations to maintain the industrial employment 
base for community residents and to increase it whenever possible.

The project will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote public convenience through 
the provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips. The 
recommended zone change to (T)(Q)CM-2 and granting the Conditional Use request would 
allow the site to be developed consistent with the land use designation as the proposed self
storage is a use consistent with the CM-2 Zone. Therefore, the project substantially conforms 
with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and the South Los Angeles 
Community Plan.

Additional Finding for Transitional Height

15. That the project provides for an arrangement of uses, buildings, structures, open 
spaces and other improvements that are compatible with the scale and character of the 
adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The hours 
of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The subject site is directly abutting a 
residential zone to the south, as well as being located across the street from both an A zone 
and an R zone.

The project will enhance the environment by encouraging activity on an under-utilized site 
within the Commercial Manufacturing land use designation and by improving conditions 
surrounding the site through the provision of new lighting and enhanced landscaping. At the 
public hearing, nearby residents explained that the site felt unsafe to walk past, and was prone 
to graffiti. The redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of household good will 
enhance the built environment by providing a neighborhood serving use in close proximity to 
residential uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips, in 
addition to introducing a new business with consistent hours of operation, external security 
system, new lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These improvements will enhance the 
aesthetic and functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the immediate 
vicinity.

The property is improved with a single-story 16,964 square-foot commercial building. The 
parking lot for the existing use is located to the rear of the building. The proposed project will 
maintain the commercial use on the lots fronting Venice Boulevard through the construction 
of the storage building, and will maintain the surface parking use on Lots 1 & 85, with the 
addition of electric vehicle parking. As such, the arrangement of uses on the site will be 
maintained. The proposed project will also provide a 5 foot wide landscape buffer along the 
southern property line abutting the residential use. These improvements will enhance the 
aesthetic and functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the immediate 
vicinity.

The building height within 99 feet of the A1-1 zoned property across Catalina Street is 34 feet 
9 inches measured to the top of the parapet, but because of the height requirements for 
storage units, the internal floor to ceiling height of each floor is approximately 10 feet 4 inches,
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so the height to the top of the third story is actually 31 feet. This complies with the transitional 
height regulation which permits a building to be a maximum of 33 feet within a distance of 50
99 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. Additionally, LAMC 
Section 12.21.1.A.10 limits the height of buildings to 61 feet within 100-199 feet from a lot 
classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. The proposed project increases to a 
height of 77 feet 4 inches after 100 feet from the A1-1 zone. The A1-1 zoned properties across 
Catalina Street are not used for residential purposes and contain only one columbarium 
building. The sites are primarily used for funeral services, so the impact of the storage building 
adjacent to such uses is not likely to have a detrimental effect. The storage building is 
arranged in such a way to make maximum use of the site while substantially complying with 
transitional height regulations.

Site Plan Review Findings

16. That the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions 
of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land 
Use Element of the City’s General Plan is divided into 35 Community Plans. The subject 
property is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan, and consists of 10 
contiguous lots with a General Plan land use designation of Hybrid Industrial, which has a 
corresponding zone of CM. The proposed project is consistent with the following objectives of 
the South Los Angeles Community Plan:

Goal 3: Sufficient land for a variety of industrial uses with maximum employment 
opportunities which are safe for the environment and the work force, and which have 
minimal adverse impact on adjacent uses.

Policy 3-1.3: Adequate compatibility should be achieved through design treatments, 
compliance with environmental protection standards and health and safety requirements 
for industrial uses where they adjoin residential neighborhoods and commercial uses.

Objective 3-2: To retain industrial plan designations to maintain the industrial employment 
base for community residents and to increase it whenever possible.

The project will add neighborhood serving uses that will promote public convenience through 
the provision of a facility for the storage of household goods in close proximity to residential 
uses, supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips. The 
recommended zone change to (T)(Q)CM-2 and granting the Conditional Use request would 
allow the site to be developed consistent with the land use designation as the proposed self
storage is a use consistent with the CM-2 Zone. Therefore, the project substantially conforms 
with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and the South Los Angeles 
Community Plan.

Additionally, both the Health and Wellness Element and Air Quality Element contain policies 
related to the proposed project. Policy 5.1 and 5.7 of the Plan for a Healthy LA, the Health 
and Wellness Element, and Policy 4.2.3 of the Air Quality Element are policy initiatives related 
to the reduction of air pollution and greenhouse gases. As conditioned herein, the Project
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would be required to provide parking spaces which would be equipped for the immediate 
installation and use of EV Charging Stations, as well as for future use. The Project has also 
been conditioned to be a solar-ready building in compliance with Los Angeles Municipal Green 
Building Code, Section 99.05.211. The installation and operation of the solar panels would 
help to reduce the site’s dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility 
electrical power. Taken together, the conditions would provide for the public welfare and public 
necessity by reducing the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the 
neighborhood and the City. As conditioned, the Project would be consistent with the 
aforementioned policies, as well as Policy 5.1.2 of the Air Quality Element, by ensuring that 
future developments are compatible with alternative fuel vehicles and shift to non-polluting 
sources of energy. The solar and EV conditions are also good zoning practices because they 
provide a convenient service amenity to the visitors who use electric vehicles and utilize 
electricity on site for other functions. As such, the Project provides service amenities to 
improve habitability for future residents of the Project and to minimize impacts on neighboring 
properties.

17. That the project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including 
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, 
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will be 
compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and 
neighboring properties.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The hours 
of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The subject site is directly abutting a 
residential zone to the south, as well as being located across Catalina Street from an A1-1 
zone and across Berendo Street from an R zone.

The property is improved with a single-story 16,964 square-foot commercial building. The 
parking lot for the existing use is located to the rear of the building. The proposed project will 
maintain the commercial use on the lots fronting Venice Boulevard through the construction 
of the storage building, and will maintain the surface parking use on Lots 1 & 85, with the 
addition of electric vehicle parking. As such, the arrangement of uses on the site will be 
maintained. The proposed project will also provide a 5 foot wide landscape buffer along the 
southern property line abutting the residential use.. These improvements will enhance the 
aesthetic and functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the immediate 
vicinity.

The fa?ade of the building along Venice Boulevard is designed to have transparent windows 
at the second and third levels that reveal the storage units along a single-loaded corridor. The 
first level will be accented by horizontal bands of split-face CMU block, with further accents of 
a stone veneer at the base of vertical columns. The upper levels of the building are designed 
with alternating columns of stucco and non-transparent glass. The building is designed to 
comply with transitional height regulations within 99 feet of the A1-1 zoned property to the 
west across Catalina Street. As a result, the building height on this portion of the site is 
approximately 34 feet 9 inches tall. The building at the corner of Venice Boulevard and 
Catalina Streets is pedestrian-scaled with transparent windows at the first three levels, 
revealing the storage units behind the glass along a single-loaded corridor. This continues 
southward along Catalina Street to the lobby, main entrance, and surface parking lot, which
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is enhanced with landscaping. The split-face CMU block, stone veneer, and alternating rhythm 
of stucco columns and non-transparent glass repeats on all four sides of the building.

The building height within 99 feet of the A1-1 zoned property across Catalina Street is 34 feet 
9 inches measured to the top of the parapet, but because of the height requirements for 
storage units, the internal floor to ceiling height of each floor is approximately 10 feet 4 inches, 
so the height to the top of the third story is actually 31 feet. This complies with the transitional 
height regulation which permits a building to be a maximum of 33 feet within a distance of 50
99 feet from a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. Additionally, LAMC 
Section 12.21.1.A.10 limits the height of buildings to 61 feet within 100-199 feet from a lot 
classified in the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. The proposed project increases to a 
height of 77 feet 4 inches after 100 feet from the A1-1 zone. Along the southeast property line, 
the proposed building is approximately 8 feet from a residential property which contains a two- 
story residence. The proposed building is designed to incorporate a 20 feet step back in the 
building fa?ade above 31 feet, and another 10 foot step back above 51 feet along the 
southeastern property line.

The project will enhance the environment by encouraging activity on an under-utilized site 
within the Hybrid Industrial land use designation and by improving conditions surrounding the 
site through the provision of new lighting and enhanced landscaping. At the public hearing, 
nearby residents explained that the site felt unsafe to walk past, and was prone to graffiti. The 
redevelopment of the site with a building for storage of household good will enhance the built 
environment by providing a neighborhood serving use in close proximity to residential uses, 
supporting the needs of nearby residents, and reducing vehicular trips, in addition to 
introducing a new business with consistent hours of operation, external security system, new 
lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These improvements will enhance the aesthetic and 
functional qualities of the site, as well as improve safety in the immediate vicinity.

18. That any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing 16,964 square-foot building, 
and the construction of a new 142,306 square-foot, 7-story 77-foot tall building for storage of 
household goods, on 10 lots with a total area of 33,288 square feet. The building will contain 
approximately 1,527 units ranging in size from 25 square feet to 250 square feet. The hours 
of operation will be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. The subject site is directly abutting a 
residential zone to the south, as well as being located across the street from both an A zone 
and an R zone. The proposed project does not contain any residential uses, therefore, there 
is no need to provide recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for the project.

CEQA Finding

19. On October 18, 2018, a Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2017-3855-MND was prepared 
for the proposed project. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency 
including any comments received, the lead agency finds that there is no substantial evidence 
that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment. The attached 
Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency’s independent judgment and analysis.


